

MINUTES

DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL MEETING

held via Teleconference on

WEDNESDAY 14 FEBRUARY 2024

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Determination Panel held on Wednesday 14 February 2024 via Teleconference

The public meeting commenced at 10.00am and concluded at 11.20am.

The minutes were determined on 14 February 2024.

1.0 APOLOGIES AND DECLARATIONS INTEREST

Nil

2.0 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

2.1 MINUTES OF DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL HELD 29 JANUARY 2024

The minutes of the Development Determination Panel held 29 January 2024, were adopted by all Panel Members and have been posted on the Council's website.

3.0 DEVELOPMENT DETERMINATION PANEL REPORTS

3.1 REV2023/0022 - 16 CORELLA STREET FRESHWATER - REVIEW OF DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION DA2022/2237 FOR SUBDIVISION OF ONE LOT INTO TWO INCLUDING DEMOLITION WORKS

PANEL MEMBERS

Daniel Milliken	Manager, Development Assessment
Steve Findlay	Manager, Development Assessment
Phil Jemison	Manager, Strategic & Place Planning

PROCEEDINGS IN BRIEF

Panel members visited the site and surrounds.

The Panel was addressed by one objector and representatives of the applicant.

DETERMINATION OF REVIEW APPLICATION

The panel requires additional time to consider the application.

3.2 DA2023/1269 - 161 A SEAFORTH CRESCENT SEAFORTH - ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE INCLUDING A SPA POOL

PANEL MEMBERS

Daniel Milliken	Manager, Development Assessment
Steve Findlay	Manager, Development Assessment
Phil Jemison	Manager, Strategic & Place Planning

PROCEEDINGS IN BRIEF

Panel members visited the site and surrounds.

There were no registered speakers.

The Panel concurred with the Officer's Assessment Report and recommendation.

STATEMENT OF REASON

The proposal generally satisfies the relevant strategy, objectives and provisions of Manly LEP 2013 and the Manly DCP 2013 subject to conditions.

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION

Issues raised in the submission have been taken into account in the report and the meeting.

DECISION ON EXCEPTIONS TO DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

- A. The Panel is satisfied that:
 - 1) the applicant's written request under clause 4.6 of the Manly LEP 2013 seeking to justify a contravention of clause 4.3 Height of Buildings & 4.4 Floor Space Ratio development standard has adequately addressed and demonstrated that:
 - a) compliance with the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case; and
 - b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention.
 - 2) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out.
- B. The Panel assumes the concurrence of the Secretary, Department Planning and Environment required under clause 4.6.

DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

THAT Council as the consent authority, **approves** Application No. DA2023/1269 for Alterations and additions to a dwelling house including a spa pool at Lot 3 DP 212783, 161 A Seaforth Crescent SEAFORTH, subject to the conditions set out in the Assessment Report.

3.3 DA2023/1736 - 7 HALESMITH ROAD MONA VALE - ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE INCLUDING A SWIMMING POOL

PANEL MEMBERS

Daniel Milliken	Manager, Development Assessment
Rod Piggott	Manager, Development Assessment
Phil Jemison	Manager, Strategic & Place Planning

PROCEEDINGS IN BRIEF

Panel members visited the site and surrounds.

The Panel was addressed by representatives of the applicant.

The Panel concurred with the Officer's Assessment Report and recommendation.

STATEMENT OF REASON

The proposal generally satisfies the relevant strategy, objectives and provisions of Pittwater LEP 2014 and the Pittwater 21 DCP subject to conditions.

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION

There were no submissions received for this application.

DECISION ON EXCEPTIONS TO DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

- A. The Panel is satisfied that:
 - 1) the applicant's written request under clause 4.6 of the Pittwater LEP 2014 seeking to justify a contravention of clause 4.3 Height of Buildings development standard has adequately addressed and demonstrated that:
 - a) compliance with the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case; and
 - b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention.
 - 2) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out.
- B. The Panel assumes the concurrence of the Secretary, Department Planning and Environment required under clause 4.6.

DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

THAT Council as the consent authority, **approves** Application No. DA2023/1736 for alterations and additions to a dwelling house including a swimming pool at Lot 4 DP 811588, 7 Halesmith Road MONA VALE, subject to the conditions set out in the Assessment Report.

3.4 DA2023/1365 - 28 SUNRISE ROAD PALM BEACH - ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE

PANEL MEMBERS

Daniel Milliken	Manager, Development Assessment
Rod Piggott	Manager, Development Assessment
Phil Jemison	Manager, Strategic & Place Planning

PROCEEDINGS IN BRIEF

Panel members visited the site and surrounds.

There were no registered speakers.

The Panel concurred with the Officer's Assessment Report and recommendation.

STATEMENT OF REASON

The proposal does not the relevant strategy, objectives and provisions of Pittwater LEP 2014 and the Pittwater 21 DCP as set out within the reasons for refusal in the assessment report.

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION

Issues raised in the submissions have been taken into account in the report and the meeting.

DECISION ON EXCEPTIONS TO DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

- A. No written request under Clause 4.6 was provided with the application, therefore the Panel cannot be satisfied that:
 - 1) the applicant's written request under clause 4.6 of the Pittwater LEP 2014 seeking to justify a contravention of clause 4.3 Height of Buildings development standard has adequately addressed and demonstrated that:
 - a) compliance with the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case; and
 - b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention.
 - 2) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out.

DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

THAT Council as the consent authority, **refuses** Application No. DA2023/1365 for alterations and additions to a dwelling house at Lot 145 DP 6937, 28 Sunrise Road PALM BEACH, for the reasons for refusal set out in the Assessment Report.

3.5 DA2023/1685 - 27 RAYNER ROAD WHALE BEACH - ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE

PANEL MEMBERS

Daniel Milliken	Manager, Development Assessment
Rod Piggott	Manager, Development Assessment
Phil Jemison	Manager, Strategic & Place Planning

PROCEEDINGS IN BRIEF

Panel members visited the site and surrounds.

The Panel was addressed by representatives of the applicant.

The Panel concurred with the Officer's Assessment Report and recommendation.

STATEMENT OF REASON

The proposal generally satisfies the relevant strategy, objectives and provisions of Pittwater LEP 2014 and the Pittwater 21 DCP subject to conditions.

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION

There were no submissions received for this application.

DECISION ON EXCEPTIONS TO DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

- A. The Panel is satisfied that:
 - 1) the applicant's written request under clause 4.6 of the Pittwater LEP 2014 seeking to justify a contravention of clause 4.3 Height of Buildings development standard has adequately addressed and demonstrated that:
 - a) compliance with the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case; and
 - b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention.
 - 2) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out.
- B. The Panel assumes the concurrence of the Secretary, Department Planning and Environment required under clause 4.6.

DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

THAT Council as the consent authority, **approves** Application No. DA2023/1685 for alterations and additions to a dwelling house at Lot 22 DP 1280187, 27 Rayner Road WHALE BEACH, subject to the conditions set out in the Assessment Report.

3.6 MOD2023/0555 - 5 EDGECLIFFE BOULEVARDE COLLAROY PLATEAU -MODIFICATION OF DEVELOPMENT CONSENT DA2018/1373 GRANTED FOR DEMOLITION WORKS, CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW DWELLING HOUSE INCLUDING A SWIMMING POOL

PANEL MEMBERS

Daniel Milliken	Manager, Development Assessment
Rod Piggott	Manager, Development Assessment
Phil Jemison	Manager, Strategic & Place Planning

PROCEEDINGS IN BRIEF

Panel members visited the site and surrounds.

There were no registered speakers.

The Panel concurred with the Officer's Assessment Report and recommendation.

STATEMENT OF REASON

The proposal generally satisfies the relevant strategy, objectives and provisions of Warringah LEP 2011 and the Warringah DCP 2011 subject to conditions.

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION

There were no submissions received for this application.

DETERMINATION OF MODIFICATION APPLICATION

THAT Council as the consent authority, **approves** Modification Application No. Mod2023/0555 for modification of Development Consent DA2018/1373 granted for Demolition works, construction of a new dwelling house including a swimming pool at Lot 2 DP 1209331, 5 Edgecliffe Boulevarde COLLAROY PLATEAU, subject to the conditions set out in the Assessment Report, with the following changes:

3.7 DA2023/1578 - 21 MOORE STREET CLONTARF - ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS TO A DWELLING HOUSE INCLUDING A SWIMMING POOL

PANEL MEMBERS

Daniel Milliken	Manager, Development Assessment
Rod Piggott	Manager, Development Assessment
Phil Jemison	Manager, Strategic & Place Planning

PROCEEDINGS IN BRIEF

Panel members visited the site and surrounds.

The Panel was addressed by representatives of the applicant.

The applicant requested an amendment to Condition 11 to avoid a conflict between the condition and the BASIX certificate. The Panel is of the view that Condition 11 should be amended to resolve this conflict.

The Panel concurred with the Officer's Assessment Report and recommendation.

STATEMENT OF REASON

The proposal generally satisfies the relevant strategy, objectives and provisions of Manly LEP 2013 and the Manly DCP 2013 subject to conditions.

COMMUNITY CONSULTATION

There were no submissions received for this application.

DECISION ON EXCEPTIONS TO DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

- A. The Panel is satisfied that:
 - 1) the applicant's written request under clause 4.6 of the Manly LEP 2013 seeking to justify a contravention of clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio development standard has adequately addressed and demonstrated that:
 - a) compliance with the standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in the circumstances of the case; and
 - b) there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention.
 - 2) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the objectives for development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out.
- B. The Panel assumes the concurrence of the Secretary, Department Planning and Environment required under clause 4.6.

DETERMINATION OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

THAT Council as the consent authority, **approves** Application No. DA2023/1578 for alterations and additions to a dwelling house including a swimming pool at Lot 7 DP 2610, 21 Moore Street CLONTARF, subject to the conditions set out in the Assessment Report, with the following changes:

Amend Condition 11 External Finishes to Roof, to read as follows:

The external finish to the roof shall have a Solar Absorptance (SA) greater than 0.43 in

accordance with the requirements of the BASIX Certificate to minimise solar reflections to neighbouring properties. Any roof with a metallic steel or reflective finish is not permitted.

Green roofs and areas where solar panels (PV) are installed are excluded from conforming to the SA range.

Details demonstrating compliance are to be submitted to the Certifier prior to the issue of the construction certificate.

Reason: To ensure that excessive glare or reflectivity nuisance does not occur as a result of the development.

Vote: 3/0

This is the final page of the Minutes comprising 11 pages numbered 1 to 11 of the Development Determination Panel meeting held on Wednesday 14 February 2024.